

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JANE DOE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES R. MCHENRY III, in his official  
capacity as Acting Attorney General of  
the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Docket No. 1:25-cv-286

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 4

A. BOP’s Inmate Designation Authority and Process..... 4

B. The Prison Rape Elimination Act..... 5

C. The Executive Order and BOP’s Implementation..... 6

D. Procedural History..... 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THIS COURT LACKS AUTHORITY TO REVIEW THIS CASE UNDER THE PLRA..... 8

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS..... 10

A. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on Their Equal Protection Claim..... 10

B. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on Their Eighth Amendment Claim..... 16

C. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on Their APA Claim..... 19

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM..... 21

IV. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR DEFENDANTS..... 22

V. ANY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF MUST COMPLY WITH THE PLRA..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
 387 U.S. 136 (1967) ..... 15

*Bell v. Wolfish*,  
 441 U.S. 520 (1979) ..... 11

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
 520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 19

*Bernier v. Allen*,  
 38 F.4th 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 16, 18

*Bolling v. Sharpe*,  
 347 U.S. 497 (1954) ..... 10

*Booth v. Churner*,  
 532 U.S. 731 (2001) ..... 9

*Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*,  
 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 21

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.*,  
 473 U.S. 432 (1985) ..... 10

*ConverDyn v. Moniz*,  
 68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 21

*Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.*,  
 603 U.S. 799 (2024) ..... 18

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
 579 U.S. 211 (2016) ..... 20

*Erickson v. Pardus*,  
 551 U.S. 89 (2007) ..... 18

*Estelle v. Gamble*,  
 429 U.S. 97 (1976) ..... 16

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825 (1994) ..... 16

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 20

*Foy v. United States*,  
285 F.R.D. 407 (N.D. Iowa 2012)..... 8

*Hanson v. District of Columbia*,  
120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 8

*Harrison v. Kernan*,  
971 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 14

*Hatim v. Obama*,  
760 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 11, 12, 21

*Inmates of Occoquan v. Barry*,  
844 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 4, 16

*Johnson v. California*,  
543 U.S. 499 (2005) ..... 2, 14

*Jones v. Bock*,  
549 U.S. 199 (2007) ..... 1, 9, 10

*Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners’ Union*,  
433 U.S. 119 (1977) ..... 11

*Keohane v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr. Sec’y*,  
952 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 3, 17

*Kosilek v. Spencer*,  
774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 17

*Lamb v. Norwood*,  
899 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 17

*McCarthy v. Madigan*,  
503 U.S. 140 (1992) ..... 9

*Michael M. v. Superior Court*,  
450 U.S. 464 (1981) ..... 10

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*,  
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 20

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson*,  
768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 21

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 8

*O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz*,  
482 U.S. 342 (1987) ..... 14

*Overton v. Bazzetta*,  
539 U.S. 126 (2003) ..... 14

*Pitts v. Thornburgh*,  
866 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 13, 14, 15

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982) ..... 10

*Porche v. Salazar*,  
No. 3:19-CV-00077, 2019 WL 1373683 (D. Or. Mar. 5, 2019) ..... 8

*Preiser v. Rodriguez*,  
411 U.S. 475 (1973) ..... 11

*Rhodes v. Chapman*,  
452 U.S. 337 (1981) ..... 3, 11, 16

*Ross v. Blake*,  
578 U.S. 632 (2016) ..... 9

*Saline Parents v. Garland*,  
88 F.4th 298 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 15

*Stoddard v. District of Columbia*,  
764 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 16

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
585 U.S. 667 (2018) ..... 13

*\*Turner v. Safley*,  
 482 U.S. 78 (1987) ..... 2, 11, 21

*United States v. Vang*,  
 No. CR 16-277, 2020 WL 4704875 (D. Minn. Aug. 13, 2020) ..... 8

*Veney v. Wyche*,  
 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 11

*Wills v. Barnhardt*,  
 No. 21-1383, 2022 WL 4481492 (10th Cir. Sept. 27, 2022) ..... 8

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 7, 8

*Wis. Gas. Co. v. FERC*,  
 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 21

*\*Women Prisoners of D.C. Dep’t of Corr. v. District of Columbia*,  
 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... *passim*

*Woodford v. Ngo*,  
 548 U.S. 81 (2006) ..... 9

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 3, 18

18 U.S.C. § 3621..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3625..... 3, 18

18 U.S.C. § 3626..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1997e..... 9

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 115.41..... 5, 19, 20

28 C.F.R. § 115.42..... 6, 19, 20

28 C.F.R. §§ 542.13..... 10

28 C.F.R. § 542.14.....	10
28 C.F.R. § 542.15.....	10
Executive Order 14168, 90 Fed. Reg. 8615, 2025 WL 327882 (Jan. 20, 2025).....	<i>passim</i>
